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Jordan Cronk - https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/jordan-cronk-top-ten-films-of-2024 
Wall Street Journal - https://www.wsj.com/arts-culture/film/the-best-movies-of-2024-bold-visions-and-rising-stars-fd44e9c2 
Les Inrocks - https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/les-inrocks-our-top-films-of-2024​  
NYT - Alissa Wilkinson, Manohla Dargis https://www.nytimes.com/2024/11/30/movies/best-movies-2024.html 
J Hoberman - https://www.artforum.com/lists/j-hoberman-best-films-2024/ 
Cahiers du Cinema - https://www.cahiersducinema.com/top-10-redaction/top-10-redaction-2024/ 
Vulture - Bilge Ebiri, Alison Willmore - https://www.vulture.com/article/best-movies-2024-film.html 
Christina Newland - the I - https://inews.co.uk/culture/film/best-films-2024-3406545 
10 
Richard Lawson - Vanity Fair - https://www.vanityfair.com/hollywood/best-movies-2024 
Matt Singer- ScreenCrush - https://screencrush.com/best-movies-2024-matt-singer/ 
Consequence . net - https://consequence.net/list/best-movies-of-2024-list-annual-report/ 
Indiewire - https://www.indiewire.com/gallery/best-movies-2024/ 
The Skinny - https://www.theskinny.co.uk/film/opinion/the-skinny-films-of-2024 
Rolling Stone: David Fear - https://www.rollingstone.com/tv-movies/tv-movie-lists/best-movies-2024-1235079024/ 
Time: Stephanie Zacharek - https://time.com/7199444/best-movies-2024/ 
AP Jake Coyle, Lindsey Bahr: https://apnews.com/article/best-movies-of-2024-film-6c6d4e81d7afeac3e5e851637ee29882 
Richard Brody, New Yorker: https://www.newyorker.com/culture/2024-in-review/the-best-movies-of-2024 
20 
Sight & Sound: https://www.bfi.org.uk/sight-and-sound/polls/50-best-films-2024 
Vulture - John Waters: https://www.vulture.com/article/john-waters-best-movies-of-2024.html 
LA Times - Amy Nicholson: 
https://www.latimes.com/entertainment-arts/movies/story/2024-12-06/best-movies-2024-where-to-find-them 
Independent - Clarisse Loughrey: 
https://www.the-independent.com/arts-entertainment/films/features/best-films-movies-2024-b2657942.html 
The Atlantic - David Sims: 
https://www.theatlantic.com/culture/archive/2024/12/best-movies-2024-nickel-boys-challengers-dune/680851/ 
Polygon: https://www.polygon.com/what-to-watch/24064917/best-movies-2024 
The Playlist: https://theplaylist.net/the-20-best-films-of-2024-20241209/ 
Michael Phillips: https://www.chicagotribune.com/2024/12/03/top-10-movies-2024/ 
Variety - Owen Gleiberman, Peter Debruge: https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/owen-gleiberman-the-best-movies-of-2024 
30 
Slate, Dana Stevens: https://slate.com/culture/2024/12/best-movies-2024-streaming-netflix-anora-challengers.html 
Rogerebert . com: https://www.rogerebert.com/features/the-best-films-of-2024 
The Ringer, Adam Nayman: https://www.theringer.com/2024/12/10/movies/best-movies-2024-top-10 (top ten had two films at 
number 9, so left out film chosen for number 10 spot so that 11 films would not be included) 
WBUR, Sean Burns : https://www.wbur.org/news/2024/12/10/2024-best-films-sean-burns 
WBUR, Erin Trahan: https://www.wbur.org/news/2024/12/10/2024-best-films-erin-trahan 
USA Today, Brian Truitt: 
https://www.usatoday.com/story/entertainment/movies/2024/12/11/best-movies-of-2024/76857890007/ 
Screen Slate: https://www.screenslate.com/articles/screen-slates-best-movies-2024 
Washington Post, Ty Burr: https://www.washingtonpost.com/entertainment/movies/2024/12/13/best-movies-2024/ 
Film Comment: https://www.filmcomment.com/best-films-of-2024/ 
Slant Magazine: https://www.slantmagazine.com/features/the-25-best-films-of-2024/ 
40 
Hollywood Reporter - David Rooney, Jon Frosch, Lovia Gyarkye (3 separate lists): 
https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/movies/movie-reviews/best-films-of-2024-ranked-1236081042/ 
Boston Globe - Odie Henderson: https://www.bostonglobe.com/2024/12/12/arts/2024-best-movies-of-the-year/ 
Esquire - Max Cea: https://www.esquire.com/entertainment/movies/g46353374/best-movies-2024/ 
People - Tom Gliatto: https://people.com/best-of-movies-2024-people-picks-8758828 
Indiewire Critics Poll: https://www.indiewire.com/gallery/50-best-movies-2024-critics-survey/ 
AV Club: https://www.avclub.com/best-films-2024 
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New Yorker - Justin Chang: https://www.newyorker.com/culture/2024-in-review/the-best-films-of-2024 
Slate - Sam Adams: https://slate.com/culture/2024/12/best-movies-2024-look-into-my-eyes-documentary.html 
50 
Paste: https://www.pastemagazine.com/movies/best-of-2024/best-movies-of-2024-ranked-the-brutalist-movie-of-the-year 
Peter Travers: Good Morning America 
https://www.goodmorningamerica.com/culture/story/review-10-best-movies-2024-116872482 
Guardian https://www.theguardian.com/film/2024/dec/23/best-movies-2024-in-us 
Josh Larsen: https://larsenonfilm.com/top-ten-films-of-2024 
Observer - Wendy Ide: https://www.theguardian.com/culture/2024/dec/22/wendy-ide-10-best-films-of-2024 
Mark Kermode - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hIXJ88Tu9r0 (used top three and joint 4th, as this adds to ten total. Did 
not include “joint 5th” picks) 
Passerby: http://passerbymagazine.com/recommendations/the-best-of-2024 
Little White Lies - https://lwlies.com/articles/the-30-best-films-of-2024/ 
Steve Erickson - Gay City News: https://gaycitynews.com/top-10-films-2024-i-saw-the-tv-glow-chime/ 
In Review Online: https://inreviewonline.com/2024/12/27/best-films-of-2024-part-1/ 
60 
The i - Christina Newland: https://inews.co.uk/culture/film/best-films-2024-3406545 
Daily Beast - Nick Schager : 
https://www.thedailybeast.com/obsessed/the-10-best-movies-of-2024-nosferatu-hit-man-and-more/ 
The Reveal - Keith Phipps: https://thereveal.substack.com/p/the-best-films-of-2024-keiths-list 
A.A. Dowd - Digital Trends: https://www.digitaltrends.com/movies/anora-best-movies-of-2024-dowd-list/ 
Mike D’Angelo: https://www.patreon.com/posts/year-in-review-119117315 
The Reveal - Scott Tobias: https://thereveal.substack.com/p/the-best-films-of-2024-scotts-list 
Wallpaper - Nick Levine https://www.wallpaper.com/art/film/best-movies-2024 
La Internacional Cinefila: https://www.conlosojosabiertos.com/la-internacional-cinefila-2024-o1/ (added ranked entries with 1 
point each, as two films were entered at first place) 
Sean Fennessey: https://letterboxd.com/seanfennessey/list/best-of-2024/detail/ 
The Film Stage: https://thefilmstage.com/the-film-stages-top-50-films-of-2024/ 
70 
Cult MTL - Justine Smith: https://cultmtl.com/2025/01/the-best-films-of-2024-a-life-changing-year-at-the-movies/ 
 
Running total: 71 lists used so far 
 
Not sure how to include (unranked lists of more than ten, or otherwise unsure of eligibility): 
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/them-the-18-best-lgbtq-movies-of-2024 
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/economist-the-best-films-of-2024 
https://www.huffpost.com/entry/best-films-of-2024_n_675740fde4b09f860cac111a 
https://www.bbc.com/culture/article/20240524-eight-of-the-best-films-of-2024-so-far 
https://www.polygon.com/entertainment/483567/best-documentaries-2024-watch-stream 
https://uproxx.com/movies/the-best-movies-of-2024/ 
https://www.instagram.com/barackobama/p/DD0Gp6UPDx8 - Don’t really think this should be used as he’s not a critic 
https://slate.com/culture/2024/12/megalopolis-francis-ford-coppola.html 
https://www.autostraddle.com/the-best-queer-movies-of-2024/ 
https://clemencepoles.tumblr.com/post/770302069180661760/clemences-top-ten-films-of-2024 - Don’t think this person is a 
critic either based on about page on this tumblr 
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/austin-noto-moniz-favorite-films-of-2024 - Doesn’t appear to be affiliated with any official 
publication or have any long-standing/major following, so not used 
https://bsky.app/profile/guylodge.bsky.social/post/3lelui3nzu22n - It’s a BlueSky thread 
https://www.anothermag.com/design-living/16047/the-best-films-of-2024-anora-challengers-zone-of-interest-poor-things 
https://www.nplusonemag.com/online-only/online-only/clamp-lights-beige-cities/ 
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/matt-patches-the-best-movies-of-2024 
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/tasha-robinson-the-best-movies-of-2024 (not sure where either of these come from as 
pages link to Polygon megalist, which has already been included) 
 
 
 
 

https://www.newyorker.com/culture/2024-in-review/the-best-films-of-2024
https://slate.com/culture/2024/12/best-movies-2024-look-into-my-eyes-documentary.html
https://www.pastemagazine.com/movies/best-of-2024/best-movies-of-2024-ranked-the-brutalist-movie-of-the-year
https://www.goodmorningamerica.com/culture/story/review-10-best-movies-2024-116872482
https://www.theguardian.com/film/2024/dec/23/best-movies-2024-in-us
https://larsenonfilm.com/top-ten-films-of-2024
https://www.theguardian.com/culture/2024/dec/22/wendy-ide-10-best-films-of-2024
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hIXJ88Tu9r0
http://passerbymagazine.com/recommendations/the-best-of-2024
https://lwlies.com/articles/the-30-best-films-of-2024/
https://gaycitynews.com/top-10-films-2024-i-saw-the-tv-glow-chime/
https://inreviewonline.com/2024/12/27/best-films-of-2024-part-1/
https://inews.co.uk/culture/film/best-films-2024-3406545
https://www.thedailybeast.com/obsessed/the-10-best-movies-of-2024-nosferatu-hit-man-and-more/
https://thereveal.substack.com/p/the-best-films-of-2024-keiths-list
https://www.digitaltrends.com/movies/anora-best-movies-of-2024-dowd-list/
https://www.patreon.com/posts/year-in-review-119117315
https://thereveal.substack.com/p/the-best-films-of-2024-scotts-list
https://www.wallpaper.com/art/film/best-movies-2024
https://www.conlosojosabiertos.com/la-internacional-cinefila-2024-o1/
https://letterboxd.com/seanfennessey/list/best-of-2024/detail/
https://thefilmstage.com/the-film-stages-top-50-films-of-2024/
https://cultmtl.com/2025/01/the-best-films-of-2024-a-life-changing-year-at-the-movies/
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/them-the-18-best-lgbtq-movies-of-2024
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/economist-the-best-films-of-2024
https://www.huffpost.com/entry/best-films-of-2024_n_675740fde4b09f860cac111a
https://www.bbc.com/culture/article/20240524-eight-of-the-best-films-of-2024-so-far
https://www.polygon.com/entertainment/483567/best-documentaries-2024-watch-stream
https://uproxx.com/movies/the-best-movies-of-2024/
https://www.instagram.com/barackobama/p/DD0Gp6UPDx8/
https://slate.com/culture/2024/12/megalopolis-francis-ford-coppola.html
https://www.autostraddle.com/the-best-queer-movies-of-2024/
https://clemencepoles.tumblr.com/post/770302069180661760/clemences-top-ten-films-of-2024
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/austin-noto-moniz-favorite-films-of-2024
https://bsky.app/profile/guylodge.bsky.social/post/3lelui3nzu22n
https://www.anothermag.com/design-living/16047/the-best-films-of-2024-anora-challengers-zone-of-interest-poor-things
https://www.nplusonemag.com/online-only/online-only/clamp-lights-beige-cities/
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/matt-patches-the-best-movies-of-2024
https://www.yearendlists.com/2024/tasha-robinson-the-best-movies-of-2024


 
 
 
 
 


